

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/20/2018 3:15 PM

NO. 51081-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

TRAVIS LEE PADGETT,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
a Subdivision of the State of Washington,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant

**THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS'
OPENING BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Cassie B. vanRoojen, WSBA #44049
Timothy J. Feulner, WSBA #45396
Assistant Attorneys General
Corrections Division; OID #91025
PO Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
360-586-1445
CassieV@atg.wa.gov
TimF1@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS-APPEAL.....2

III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. The Phone System Available for Use by Department Offenders.....3

 B. Public Records Requests for Phone Records7

 C. Padgett’s Public Records Request for Phone Records.....11

 D. Procedural History14

V. ARGUMENT17

 A. The Department Did Not Act in Bad Faith in Denying Padgett the Right to Inspect or Copy Records17

 B. If the Court Affirms the Trial Court’s Conclusion on Bad Faith, Any Error Related to the Violations Is Academic29

 1. Padgett’s Argument That the Court Should Have Found an Additional Violation Based on an Inadequate Search Is a Purely Academic Question.....29

 2. In the Context of This Case, The Department Did Not Violate the PRA by Failing to Conduct an Adequate Search30

 C. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Declining to Impose Sanctions for Padgett’s Violation of Civil Rule 26(g).....32

D. Padgett Is Not Entitled to Costs or Attorney’s Fees for
This Appeal Because He Has Not Prevailed on Any Issue36

VI. CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Wash. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 925, 361 P.3d 749 (2015)	passim
<i>Carlson v. Lake Chelan Cmty. Hospital</i> , 116 Wn. App. 718, 75 P.3d 533 (2003)	33
<i>Cedar Grove Composing, Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015)	23
<i>Cook v. Department of Corrections</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1061, 2017 WL 478321 (2017)	10
<i>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Cmm’n</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433 (2007)	24
<i>Faulkner v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 93, 332 P.3d 1136 (2014)	17, 18, 20
<i>Francis v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P.3d 457 (2013)	17, 18
<i>Hikel v. City of Lynwood</i> , 197 Wn. App. 366, 389 P.3d 677(2016)	19
<i>Hobbs v. State</i> , 183 Wn. App. 925, 335 P.3d 1004 (2014)	31
<i>King County v. Sheehan</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002)	23
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane Cnty. v. Cnty. of Spokane</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)	19, 30
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015)	23, 24

<i>Norman v. Chelan Cnty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 633, 673 P.2d 189 (1983).....	29
<i>Panorama Village Homeowners Ass’n v. Golden Rule Roofing</i> , 102 Wn. App. 422, 10 P.3d 417 (2000).....	33
<i>Rojas v. Town of Cicero, Ill.</i> , 775 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Rosling v. Seattle Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 62 Wn.2d 905, 385 P.2d 29 (1963).....	29
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	36
<i>State v. Stearman</i> , 187 Wn. App. 257, 348 P.3d 394 (2015).....	33
<i>Wash. Motorsports Ltd. Partnership v. Spokane Raceway Park, Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 710, 282 P.3d 1107 (2012).....	33
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	17, 33, 36
<i>West v. Vermillion</i> , 196 Wn. App. 627 (2016).....	23
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010).....	32

Statutes

RCW 42.56.010(3).....	24
RCW 42.56.550(1).....	8
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	36
RCW 42.56.565(1).....	passim

Rules

Civil Rule 26(g) passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(g)..... 33
